
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 29 August 
2019

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 9.00 a.m.

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th August, 2019 (Pages 2 - 3)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5)

7. Development Proposals (Pages 6 - 124)

8. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Transport 
(Pages 125 - 128)

9. Updates 

10. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 19th September, 2019 at 9.00 a.m. 

Membership of the Planning Board 2019/20
Chairman – Councillor Sheppard

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams
Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Jarvis, Sansome, Steele, John Turner, Tweed, 

Walsh and Whysall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning Regulatory Board
‘Public Right To Speak’

REGISTERING TO SPEAK

The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the 
Planning Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is 
important that you complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written 
comments, within 21 days of the date of the notification letter back to the 
Planning Department.

Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers 
the application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the 
Planning Board meeting to exercise your right to speak

WHEN YOU ARRIVE

If you wish to speak in the meeting, please try to arrive at the venue ten 
minutes before the meeting starts. The reception staff will direct you to the 
Council Chamber.

In the Council Chamber, please give your name to the Board Clerk (who will 
have a checklist of names derived from the agenda). The Clerk will direct you 
to the seating reserved for people who wish to speak.

The agenda is available on line at least five days prior to the meeting, and a 
few copies will be made available at the meeting, so you can read the 
reported relating to the application which concerns you and see where it 
comes in the agenda.

The Council Chamber is equipped with microphones and a hearing loop

The meeting is being filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
website and can be found at:-

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If anyone present or members of the public in the public galleries do not wish 
to have their image captured they should make themselves known to 
Democratic Services before the start of the meeting.
  
This may require seating in a different area of the Chamber or in an 
alternative viewing room (if available).

Take time to familiarise yourself with the layout of the Chamber and the 
procedure. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


YOUR RIGHT TO SPEAK

The ‘right to speak’ applies equally to the applicant and to the general public.

It is not intended that professional agents representing either the applicant or 
objectors, should be allowed to speak, but this is at the Chairman’s discretion.

You will be invited to speak by the Chairman at the correct interval.

Switch the microphone on to allow everybody in the Chamber to hear your 
comments.

Each speaker will be allowed three minutes to state his/her case.  The 
applicant does not have a “right to reply” to the objector(s) comments.

Only planning related comments can be taken into consideration during the 
decision process.

CONDUCT OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Speakers should not be allowed to engage in discussion with members of the 
Committee during public speaking or the Committee deliberations, to avoid 
any risk of accusation of bias or personal interest. 

All attendees are reminded of the importance to remain calm, courteous and 
respectful during the meeting.  Please refrain from shouting out and allow 
people to speak.   Any person causing a disruption will be asked to leave the 
Council Chamber.



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting.

Signed:- …………………………..………………………….

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 08/08/19

PLANNING BOARD
8th August, 2019

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, 
M. Elliott, Jarvis, Sansome, Steele, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Williams.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Whysall. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

20.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

21.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY, 2019 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 18th July, 2019, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting.

22.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits or deferments recommended for this agenda, but 
it was suggested that consideration be given to a site visit for the Lidl 
Store at Swallownest when this application was to be presented to the 
Planning Board.

23.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure Mr. F. Rogers (Applicant) 
attended the meeting and spoke about application RB2018/1636 (outline 
application for the erection of 8 No. dwellinghouses with all matters 
reserved at land adjacent 43 Clement Street, Kimberworth).

(2)  That, with regard to application RB2018/1636:-

(a)   subject to a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 with the developer for the purposes of 
securing a commuted sum of £320 for each tree/group of trees removed 
(as identified in the AWA Arboricultural Report, dated June 2108, and as 
part of any reserved matters application) shall be provided so that the lost 
green infrastructure and amenity can be replaced within 500 metres of the 
site in the form of tree planting.

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 08/08/19

(b) subject to the satisfactory securing of such an agreement, the Council 
resolves to grant planning permission for the proposed development 
subject to the reasons for grant and conditions listed in the submitted 
report.

(3) That applications RB2019/0738 and RB2019/0875 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report.

24.   UPDATES 

Further to Minute No. 18 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
18thJuly, 2019, Members were advised that the recent two retrospective 
appeals at The Unit, Dale Road, Rawmarsh and at The Pitches Site were 
now to heard earlier than anticipated.  Start dates had now been received 
for both.

Resolved:-  That the information be noted.

25.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
Thursday, 29th August, 2019 at 9.00 a.m.

Page 3



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

DEFERMENTS

 Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification.

 Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:-

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained.

(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 
officers over a specific issue.

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.

(d) Members may delegate to the Assistant Director of the Service the 
detailed wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition.

(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 
denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”.

 Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes.

 The Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport or the 
applicant may also request the deferment of an application, which must 
be justified in planning terms and approved by the Board.

Page 4 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISITS

 Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:- 
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board 
Members or sometimes from the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration 
and Transport.

 Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed 
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting 
information provi
[...]
esentees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.

Page 5



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
29 AUGUST 2019

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2018/1497
Engineering to form extension to golf course at Waterfront 
Golf Ltd Station Road Wath-upon-Dearne for Waterfront Golf 
Ltd

Page 8

RB2019/0737
Formation of surface water detention basin and earthworks at 
Land at Todwick Road Dinnington for E.V Waddington LTD

Page 29

RB2019/0804
Change of use to 1 No. dwellinghouse (use class C3) with 
external alterations & associated access/works at Barn at 
South Paddock House, Turner Croft off St Johns Road 
Laughton-en-le-Morthen for Mr Naylor

Page 46

RB2019/0838
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 69 room hotel 
with associated ground floor restaurant /bar and meeting 
rooms, and a standalone ground floor retail unit at Fusion 
Corporation Street Rotherham Town Centre for Rothgen Ltd

Page 61

RB2019/0929
Variation of condition 01 to extend the timescale for the 
importation and movement of material to complete previously 
approved restoration contours for a further two years to 31st 
December 2021 imposed by RB2015/1208 at Former Orgreave 
Reclamation Site Orgreave Road Catcliffe for Harworth Group 
PLC

Page 85

RB2019/1006
Reserved matters application details of layout, scale, 
appearance, landscaping and internal access for the 
construction of New Research Facility (Use Class B1/B2/B8)  
with ancillary B1(a) office floor space and associated 
infrastructure (reserved by outline RB2019/0574) at land 
adjacent Advanced Manufacturing Park High Field Spring 
Waverley for Harworth Estat
[...]
3 - Erection of industrial unit (use class B2) with ancillary warehouse, office 
building and boundary fencing (United Caps)– Granted Conditionally – 05/04/2019 (on 
land to the east)

EIA Screening

The proposed development falls within the description contained at Paragraph 10 (a) of 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Environment Impact Assessment) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2017 and meets the criteria set out in column 2 of the 
table in Schedule 2 i.e. the site area exceeds 0.5ha.  However, the Borough Council as 
the relevant Local Planning Authority has taken into account the criteria set out in 
Schedule 3 to the Regulations and it is considered that the development would not be 
likely to have a significant effect on the environment by virtue of factors such as its 
nature, size and location.

Accordingly, it is the Local Planning Authority’s opinion, that the proposed development 
is not 'EIA development' within the meaning of the 2017 Regulations.

Proposal

The proposed development comprises the construction of a surface water retention 
basis and earthworks to create building plateaus for future light industrial buildings.  

The surface water retention basin is to provide the volume of storage required to retain 
surface water run-off from the applicant’s adjacent development, granted planning 
permission under RB2018/0909 (as amended by RB2019/0625) which were for the 
building of 7 industrial buildings off the recently constructed access road.

Page 30



As part of the works, the majority of the remainder of the site is to be stripped of 
vegetation and earthworks carried out to remodel levels to provide level plateau areas in 
preparation for the construction of four light industrial type buildings (application to be 
submitted in due course).

The retention basin will be sized to allow surface water run-off from this future 
development to be stored as well.

The area of the retention basin and surrounding embankments will be appro
[...]
nclosed bat box “C” and Habibat bat box 001, or similar).

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 84



Application Number RB2019/0929
Proposal and 
Location

Variation of condition 01 to extend the timescale for the 
importation and movement of material to complete previously 
approved restoration contours for a further two years to 31st 
December 2021 imposed by RB2015/1208 at the former 
Orgreave Reclamation Site, Orgreave Road, Catcliffe

Recommendation Granted Conditionally

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received.

Site Description & Location

The site comprises approximately 23ha of land formerly used for open-cast mining and 
other industries. It is bounded to the north by the developing Waverley New Community 
and industrial areas of the Advanced Manufacturing Park, to the east by the River 
Rother, to the south the Coalbrook estate and to the west the Sheffield to Worksop 
railway line. 

Specifically the application site relates to the southern most area of the wider site 
adjacent to the existing reservoirs and north of the Yorkshire Water treatment plant. 
This area of land is vacant and is currently being filled in order to achieve the approved 
restoration landform. 

Access to the site will be gained via Highfield Lane.

Page 85



Background

The planning history of the site relates to the following: 

RB2003/1640: Continuation of opencast coal and reclamation operations without 
compliance with condition 2 of planning permission R93/1058P dated 21/12/94, together 
with revisions to approved restoration contours. 

GRANTED CONDITIONALLY on 01/07/04 

RB2007/2205: Application to extend the time period for completion of the restoration of 
the site (non-compliance with condition 1 of RB2003/1640 which required completion by 
May 2008) to May 2009. 

GRANTED CONDITIONALLY on 07/02/08 

RB2008/1372: Outline application and details of access for a new community 
comprising 3890 residential units, including 973 affordable units, two primary schools, 
offices/financial services (400 sq.m), food store (1500 sq.m), pubs, bars, restaurants & 
cafes, small shops, health centre, community centre, gym, sailing club, hotel, public 
open space and associated infrastructure including combined heat and power 
generation plant and construction of roads, cycleways, footpaths and bridleway. 

GRANTED CONDITIONALLY – April 2011 

RB2008/1918: Application to extend the time period for completion of the restoration of 
the site (variation of condition 1 imposed by RB2007/2205 which required completion by 
15 May 2009) to 31 December 2010. 

GRANTED CONDITIONALLY on 19/03/2009 

RB2010/1357: Application to extend the time period for completion of the restoration of 
the site (Variation of Condition 1 imposed by RB2008/1918 requiring completion by 31 
December 2010) to 31 December 2013. 

GRANTED CONDITIONALLY on 05/09/2011 

RB2012/0870: Movement and importation of 450,000 cubic metres of material to 
complete previously approved restoration contours. 

GRANTED CONDITIONALLY on 04/09/2012

RB2015/1208: Movement and importation of 875,000 cubic metres of material to 
complete previously approved restoration contours, to be completed within 4 years from 
31/12/2015, operating hours 07:30-17:30 Monday – Friday

GRANTED CONDITIONALLY on 11/12/2015

Proposal

Planning permission was granted under reference RB2015/1208 for the movement and 
importation of 875,000 cubic metres of material to complete previously approved 

Page 86



restoration contours.  Condition 1 of this approval requires this work to be completed 
[...]
with 
the applicant to consider what additional information was necessary to make the 
scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to provide the additional information and the 
scheme is in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 124



To the Chairman and Members of the
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 29 August 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service

ITEM NO. SUBJECT

1 DEED OF VARIATION IN RELATION TO THE SECTION 106 FOR 
WAVERLEY NEW COMMUNITY

Page 125 Agenda Item 8



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY
BOARD

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE
29 AUGUST 2019 

Item 1

DEED OF VARIATION IN RELATION TO THE SECTION 106 FOR WAVERLEY 
NEW COMMUNITY

RECOMMENDATION:

The following report is presented to Members for information.  Members 
are asked to note the proposed amendments to the Section 106 
Agreement which relate to School 2, Public Transport and Allotment 
provision.

BACKGROUND:

The original Section 106 agreement for Waverley New Community places a 
high number of obligations on Harworth Group (land owner) and the site has 
always faced significant infrastructure costs. Whilst Harworth Group are 
committed to providing the necessary infrastructure and facilities needed to 
support the development of Waverley New Community, it is important that 
these are phased appropriately, in a way that allows development to continue 
to come forward on the site in the most effective manner.

The principle of revisiting planning obligations is supported by Central 
Government both within the National Planning Policy Framework (‘the 
Framework’) and Planning Practice Guidance (‘PPG’) which states that 
planning obligations can be renegotiated at any point, where the Local 
Planning Authority and developer wish to do so.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS:

1. Provision of Schools

There is an obligation under the current Section 106 agreement to provide an 
education contribution on a phased basis. The first phasing of payments has 
been triggered in respect of the first primary school which is currently under 
construction and due to open in September 2020.

As reported to Cabinet on 17 December 2018, the view of RMBC’s School 
Planning Admissions and Appeals Service and the Strategic School 
Organisation group is that the current and long standing S.106 trigger points 
for the second school are too early on as the full pupil yield from housing will 
not be realised at that stage. This would have an adverse effect on Waverley 
Junior Academy on the basis that if the second Waverley primary school 

Page 126



opens too early, there would be significant surplus capacity across both 
schools until the pupil yield increases impacting on the Academy’s ability to 
deliver a balanced budget as required statutorily (schools are funded from the 
Department for Education based on places taken up as of the annual October 
school census). As a result of this, it is proposed to change the trigger points 
for the next phasing of payments to avoid this. Accordingly, the following 
revised trigger points are proposed:

 First 5% of the education contribution – any time after occupation of 
2,350 (from 1,550) no. dwellings; and

 45% of the education contribution – any time after occupation of 2,600 
(from 1,750) no. dwellings.

These were the triggers agreed by Cabinet on the 17 December 2019

2. Transport Contributions - Public Transport Infrastructure

The existing S.106 Agreement sets out that there is £824,000 to spend on 
Travel Plan measures and at such times that may be approved by the Travel 
Plan Steering Group.  The Steering Group agreed at its 9 July 2019 meeting 
to allow a sum of £224,000 to be used from the Travel Plan Funding against 
the provision of the bus station infrastructure.

Additionally, there is £1.46 million of money remaining in the S.106 to be used 
if necessary, over Phases 2-4 (next 15 years) of the Waverley New 
Community development for public transport improvements and infrastructure. 
This money is to be paid to the Management Company and used if necessary. 
Each phase of development is approximately 5 years and therefore this 
money equates to approximately £100,000 per year for the next 15 years for 
public transport improvements or infrastructure, if necessary.

It has been determined via the Travel Plan Steering Group (meeting of 9 July 
2019) that the best option moving forward is to divert the £1.46 million 
towards the provision of public transport infrastructure, namely the bus station 
which is planned as part of the new mixed use centre development, with 
payment to be made upfront. This would ensure maximum benefits for the 
local community over the 30-year development period.   South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE) have been party to these 
discussions and raise no objections subject to clarity that buses can reverse 
out of the bus station without having to negotiate cars entering into the staff 
car park.  To address this point, an amended layout has been submitted 
which results in a minor alteration to the location of the car park entrance but 
prevents any bus/car conflicts (this will be regularised via a separate 
application).  Accordingly, and subject to their final agreement, they are 
content that bus operators will utilise the bus station and the diversion of 
funds will benefit the community and AMP as a whole.

The expenditure of S.106 monies on these facilities and infrastructure and 
their ongoing operation and maintenance is wholly in line with the S.106 aims 

Page 127



set out in Schedule 3 of the S.106 Agreement which seeks to invest in 
necessary public transport improvements and infrastructure.

Additionally, the Deed of Variation provides for the option of the £1.46 million 
to be spent on the construction of the bus station and associated 
infrastructure and their ongoing management by Harworth Group.

3. Allotments

There is a requirement in the original S.106 agreement to provide 30 
allotments on land to the east of the River Rother. Following further review, 
the proposed location of allotments on this land is not considered to be a 
suitable location and would not serve a useful purpose. It is divorced from the 
residential community and with poor access, particularly by vehicles which 
would be required for maintenance and transporting bulky items. In line with 
the recent study with Sheffield Hallam University and as part of the wider 
greenspace strategy for the Waverley site, including the Well Rotherham 
initiative, Harworth Estates propose to provide raised planters in the centre of 
the Waverley New Community site which are much more accessible to the 
local community and can be tended by residents, whilst also ensuring better 
security through improved natural surveillance. On this basis, the Deed of 
Variation seeks to remove the requirement to provide the allotments.

CONCLUSION

The proposed amendments to the S.106 Agreement do not fundamentally 
alter the provision of supporting community facilities and public transport at 
Waverley.  Given the length of time required to build out this site, changes to 
the agreement are inevitable to take into account the constant evolution of the 
site.

Revisions to the trigger points towards the payment of costs to support school 
2 have been previously agreed by Cabinet and the diversion of funds to 
contribute towards the cost of a new bus station will secure a long lasting 
public transport facility.  The loss of the allotments is regrettable, however the 
identified site was never ideal given its physical constraints and the provision 
of a community garden is considered to be a suitable alternative.

On balance therefore, the LPA consider that the proposed amendments will 
not negatively impact on the provision of services but instead contribute 
towards the ongoing success of the site and provide existing and future 
residents with supporting facilities that they would expect from a development 
of this nature.

Page 128


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th August, 2019
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	8 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Transport



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING BOARD - 29/08/19

PLANNING BOARD
29th August, 2019
Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts,
M. Elliott, Mallinder, Sansome, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and Williams.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jarvis and Steele.
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
26.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in application RB2019/0929
(variation to Condition 1 at former Orgreave Reclamation Site, Orgreave
Road, Catcliffe) in that he had provided advice generally to Orgreave
Parish Council.

27.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH AUGUST,
2019
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 8th August, 2019, be approved as a
correct record of the meeting.

28.

DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS
There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

29.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS
Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following person
attended the meeting and spoke about the application below:-

Variation of condition 01 to extend the timescale for the importation
and movement of material to complete previously approved
restoration contours for a further two years to 31st December, 2021
imposed by RB2015/1208 at Former Orgreave Reclamation Site,
Orgreave Road, Catcliffe for Harworth Group PLC (RB2019/0929)
Mr. M. Farcher (Objector)

PLANNING BOARD - 29/08/19

(2)
That applications RB2018/1497, RB2019/0737, RB019/0804,
RB2019/0838, RB2019/0929, RB2019/1006 and RB2019/1009 be
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report.
30.

DEED OF VARIATION IN RELATION TO THE SECTION 106 FOR
WAVERLEY NEW COMMUNITY
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning,
Regeneration and Transport concerning the Section 106 Agreement for
Waverley New Community and the obligations on Harworth Group (land
owner) the now proposed Deed of Variation.
It was noted that there was an obligation under the current Section 106
Agreement to provide an education contribution on a phased basis. The
first phasing of payments had been triggered in respect of the first primary
school which was currently under construction and due to open in
September, 2020.
However, as reported to Cabinet on the 17th
December, 2018, the current and long standing Section 106 trigger points
for the second school were too early as the full pupil yield from housing
would not be realised at that stage.
This would have an adverse effect on Waverley Junior Academy on the
basis that if the second Waverley primary school opened too early, there
would be significant surplus capacity across both schools until the pupil
yield increased impacting on the Academy’s ability to deliver a balanced
budget as required statutorily. As a result of this, it was proposed to
change the trigger points for the next phasing of payments to avoid this
and revised trigger points proposed:


First 5% of the education contribution – any time after occupation of
2,350 (from 1,550) No. dwellings; and
45% of the education contribution – any time after occupation of
2,600 (from 1,750) No. dwellings.

In terms of Transport Contributions - Public Transport Infrastructure the
existing Section 106 Agreement set out there was £824,000 to spend on
Travel Plan measures and at such times that may be approved by the
Travel Plan Steering Group. The Steering Group agreed at its 9th July,
2019 meeting to allow a sum of £224,000 to be used from the Travel Plan
Funding against the provision of the bus station infrastructure.
Additionally, there was £1.46 million of money remaining in the Section
106 to be used if necessary, over Phases 2-4 (next fifteen years) of the
Waverley New Community development for public transport
improvements and infrastructure.
It was, therefore, determined via the Travel Plan Steering Group (meeting
of 9th July, 2019) that the best option moving forward was to divert the
£1.46 million towards the provision of public transport infrastructure,

PLANNING BOARD - 29/08/19

namely the bus station which was planned as part of the new mixed use
centre development, with payment to be made upfront. This would ensure
maximum benefits for the local community over the thirty year
development period. South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive
(SYPTE) have been party to these discussions and raise no objections
subject to clarity that buses can reverse out of the bus station without
having to negotiate cars entering into the staff car park. To address this
point, an amended layout had been submitted which resulted in a minor
alteration to the location of the car park entrance, but prevented any
bus/car conflicts.
The expenditure of Section 106 monies on these facilities and
infrastructure and their ongoing operation and maintenance was wholly in
line with the Section 106 aims set out in Schedule 3 of the Agreement
which sought to invest in necessary public transport improvements and
infrastructure.
Additionally, the Deed of Variation provided for the option of the £1.46
million to be spent on the construction of the bus station and associated
infrastructure and their ongoing management by Harworth Group.
There was also a requirement in the original Section 106 Agreement to
provide thirty allotments on land to the east of the River Rother. Following
further review, the proposed location of allotments on this land was not
considered to be a suitable location and would not serve a useful purpose
as it was divorced from the residential community and had poor access.
In line with the recent study with Sheffield Hallam University and as part of
the wider greenspace strategy for the Waverley site, including the Well
Rotherham initiative, Harworth Estates propose to provide raised planters
in the centre of the Waverley New Community site which were much more
accessible to the local community and could be tended by residents,
whilst also ensuring better security through improved natural surveillance.
On this basis, the Deed of Variation sought to remove the requirement to
provide the allotments.
On balance therefore, the Local Planning Authority considered that the
proposed amendments would not negatively impact on the provision of
services, but instead contribute towards the ongoing success of the site
and provide existing and future residents with supporting facilities that
they would expect from a development of this nature.
Resolved:That the proposed amendments to the Section 106
Agreement which relate to School 2, Public Transport and Allotment
provision be noted.

PLANNING BOARD - 29/08/19

31.

UPDATES
The following update information was provided:(a)

Appeal – single storey side & rear extension to existing building to
form A1 retail unit including ATM and associated works at land
adjacent to The Cutler Public House, Woodsetts Road, North Anston
for Tesco Stores Limited (RB2015/0777)
An appeal hearing for the above, which was refused by the Planning
Board on 21st June, 2018, was now scheduled to take place on
Tuesday, 10th September, 2019 in the Gallery at Riverside House.
Anyone who would like to attend was welcome to do so.

Resolved:- That the information be noted.
32.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on
Thursday, 19th September, 2019 at 9.00 a.m.

